12/02 - LATHROP V. HEALTHCARE PARTNERS [AOB]

A098487 & A0983897

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DiviSION FIVE

TERRY LATHROP,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

VS.

HEALTHCARE PARTNERS MEDICAL GROUP,
Defendant and Appellant.

DOUGLASLATHRORP,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

VS.

HEALTHCARE PARTNERSMEDICAL GROUP,
Defendant and Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY (313369)
HoN. DIANE E. WicK, JUDGE

APPELLANT’SOPENING BRIEF

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP RYAN, DATOMI & FLORESLLP

S. THOMASToDD (SBN 67825) RICHARD J. RYAN (SBN 106587)

TRACY L. TURNER (SBN 192876) CHRISTOPHER A. DATOMI (SBN 130502)
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR ROBERT C. VON BARGEN (SBN 139528)
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000 500 NORTH BRAND BOULEVARD, SUITE 2250
(818) 995-0800 « FAX: (818) 995-3157 GLENDALE, CALIFORNIA 91203

(818) 956-3600 « FAX : (818) 956-3936

ATTORNEYSFOR DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT
HEALTHCARE PARTNERSMEDICAL GROUP



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLEOFAUTHORITIES .. ... .. s '
INTRODUCTION . .. e
STATEMENT OF FACTS ... .

A.  Teryconsults HealthCare Partners physicians about a
lump in her breast. Sheis diagnosed with abenign cyst

B. After Terry’ slump seemsto grow insize, sheseesanew
doctor and is diagnosed with benign microcal cifications

C. Terry finds a new lump and is diagnosed with breast
(072 11

D.  Terryandher husband, Douglas, sue HealthCare Partners
and Terry’s other health care providers, aleging
negligent failure to diagnose and treat her cancer .........

E. The defendants assert MICRA's $250,000 cap on
NONECONOMICAAMAJES . . . . v ot vt

F. Trial proceeds against HealthCare Partners, Diagnostic
Imaging, and Dr. Lanflisi. All threearefound liable . . . ...

G.  Thetria court rulesthat the MICRA cap does not apply
to the noneconomic damages awarded against
HealthCarePartners ... ....... ... oo

H.  Judgment is entered in favor of Terry. The tria court
denies HealthCare Partners motions for judgment
notwithstanding the verdict and for a new trial.
HealthCare Partnersappeals .........................

l. DiagnosticImaging and Dr. Lanflis settlewith Terry and
Douglas ...



LEGAL ARGUMENTS

J. HealthCare Partners and Douglas stipulate to a verdict
for Douglas's future loss-of-consortium damages.
Judgment isentered in favor of Douglas and HealthCare

Partnersappeals .. ...

THE NONECONOMIC DAMAGES EXCEED THE LEGAL

MAXIMUM .

A. INtroduction . ......... ...

B. HealthCare Partners was held vicarioudly liable for the
professional negligence of its physician employees.
Because its physician employees would be protected by
theMICRA cap, HealthCare Partners shoul d be protected

bytheMICRACAD ...t

C. HealthCare Partners is a “health care provider” within
the meaning of MICRA, entitled in its own right to be

protected by theMICRACap .. ...t

TERRY’S JUDGMENT SHOULD BE MODIFIED BY

SETTING OFF THE POSTIUDGMENT SETTLEMENTS .. ..

A. This is HealthCare Partners’ first real opportunity to

obtainasatoff ........ ..

B. Both settlements should be alocated entirely to Terry’s

claim ...

C. Themoney allocatedto Terry’ sclaim should beallocated
between her noneconomic and economic damages. The

sum allocated to her economic damagesisthe setoff . . ..

D. Postjudgment interest on the portion of Terry’ sjudgment
that was paid by the settling codefendants should stop

accruing as of the dates the settlementswerepaid .. .. ..



CONCLUSION .. e 29

CERTIFICATEOFWORD COUNT ...... ... .. 31

INTRODUCTION

Thisisan appeal from two judgments, one in favor of Terry Lathrop
(Terry) and the other in favor of Douglas Lathrop (Douglas), the plaintiffsin
a combined medical malpractice and loss-of-consortium action against
HealthCare Partners Medical Group (HeathCare Partners). The issue is
whether the trial court erroneously denied Healthcare Partners the protection
of the Medical Injury Compensation Reform Act of 1975 (MICRA).

Under MICRA, in an action for injury against a health care provider
based on professional negligence, a patient suing for physical injury and the
patient’s spouse suing for loss of consortium cannot recover more than
$250,000 apiece for noneconomic losses. Yet Terry's judgment against
HealthCare Partners includes $1,218,000 in noneconomic damages, and
Douglas's judgment against HeadthCare Partners is for $300,005 in
noneconomic damages.

The trial court held that HealthCare Partners, the legal entity that
employs the physicians whom Terry consulted, is not entitled to benefit from
the MICRA cap. Thiswas error for two independent reasons:

(1) HealthCarePartnerswasheld vicariously liablefor the professional
negligence of its physician employees, who are health care providers within
the meaning of MICRA. The amount recoverable from a vicarioudly liable
party is limited to the amount recoverable from the primary tortfeasor.
Therefore, HealthCare Partners, likeits physician employees, isentitled to the
protection of the MICRA cap.



(2) HedthCare Partners itself is a health care provider within the
meaning of MICRA, entitled inits own right to the protection of the MICRA
cap.

After reducing the noneconomic damages in Terry’s judgment and
Douglas's judgment pursuant to the MICRA cap, this court should set off
(against the economic damages in Terry’'s judgment) two postjudgment
settlementsthat occurred just days beforethetrial court lost jurisdiction. This
appeal is HealthCare Partners first real opportunity to obtain a setoff.

LEGAL ARGUMENTS

l.
THE NONECONOMIC DAMAGES EXCEED THE
LEGAL MAXIMUM.

A. | ntroduction.

Civil Codesection 3333.2, subdivision (b), provides: “Innoaction[for
injury against a health care provider based on professional negligence] shall
the amount of damages for noneconomic losses exceed two hundred fifty
thousand dollars ($250,000).” A patient suing for physical injury and the
patient’ s spouse suing for loss of consortium can each recover up to $250,000
for their noneconomic losses. (Atkins v. Srayhorn (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d
1380, 1394.)

As previously discussed, if averdict for noneconomic losses exceeds
$250,000 and more than one health care provider is at fault, the verdict is
reduced to $250,000 first, then each health care provider’ s percentage of fault



iIsapplied. (Gilman v. Beverly California Corp., supra, 231 Cal.App.3d at p.
129; see ante, p. 6, fn. 3.)

HealthCare Partners invoked the MICRA cap and argued that its
liability to each plaintiff for noneconomic losses is capped at $145,000, i.e.,
58% of $250,000, because HealthCare Partners was found to be 58% at fault.
(5CT 1349-1354; 6 CT 1463.) HedthCarePartnersbased itsargument ontwo
independent rationales: (1) HealthCarePartnerswasheldvicariously liablefor
the professional negligence of its physician employees, who would be
protected by the MICRA cap; therefore, HealthCare Partners should be
protected by the MICRA cap; and (2) HealthCare Partnersitself is a“health
care provider” within the meaning of MICRA, entitled in its own right to the
protection of the MICRA cap. (5 CT 1352-1358; 6 CT 1453-1455; 10 RT
2502-2505, 2508-2510, 2514-2515, 2517-2518.)

Thetrial court disagreed with both rationales. (6 CT 1531-1535.) This

was error. Both rationales are correct.

B. HealthCare Partners was held vicarioudly liable for the
professional negligence of itsphysician employees. Because
its physician employees would be protected by the MICRA
cap, HealthCare Partners should be protected by the
MICRA cap.

HealthCare Partners was held vicariously liable for the professional
negligence of its physician employees. (See2 CT 98; 5 CT 1245, 1257-1258,
1272-1278; 9RT 2271-2284, 2301-2302, 2408-2410; 10 RT 2500, 2502-2503,
2508-2509.)

HealthCare Partners physician employees are “ health care providers’

within the meaning of MICRA. The definition of “health care provider”



includes*any person licensed or certified pursuant to Division 2 (commencing
with Section 500) of the Business and Professions Code . .. .” (Civ. Code, §
3333.2, subd. (c)(1).) Physiciansare licensed pursuant to division 2, section
2050, of the Business and Professions Code. HeathCare Partners’ physician
employees are licensed. (5CT 1361, 1365, 1369.) Therefore, they would be
protected by the MICRA cap.

Because its physician employees would be protected by the MICRA
cap, the vicarioudly liable HealthCare Partners should be protected by the
MICRA cap. “The amount that may be recovered against a party who is
vicarioudly liable is limited to the amount recoverable from the primary
tortfeasor.” (1Levyetal., CaliforniaTorts(2002) § 8.01[1], p. 8-4, emphasis
added, citing Campbell v. Security Pac. Nat. Bank (1976) 62 Cal.App.3d 379,
388 (Campbell).)

In Campbell, supra, the Court of Appeal quoted Ponce v. Tractor
Supply Co. (1972) 29 Cal.App.3d 500 (Ponce), which in turn quoted Daniel
v. Jones (1934) 140 Cal.App. 145 (Danidl), to explain that derivative liability
is limited by the primary tortfeasor’ s liability. Campbell said:

““In Daniel v. Jones, 140 Cal.App. 145 . . ., the court stated at page
147, “ Since there can be but one verdict for asingle sum against thedriver and
his employer [citation], and since the liability of the latter arises solely by
reason of the detriment caused by the former, the judgments against defendant
corporation will be reduced to conform to the judgments against defendant
Jones, . ..” [Citations.] No other California decision has been found which
holdsthat arecovery against a party secondarily liableislimited to the amount
recoverable from the primary tortfeasor, but “The rule is established, in most
jurisdictions in which the question has arisen, that an amount recovered as
actual or compensatory damages in a tort action against a servant or other

person who was the active tortfeasor is the limit of the amount recoverable as



such damages agai nst the master or other person whoseresponsibility issolely
derivative” (141 A.L.R. 1164-1173.) Thus, the damages determined against
the primary tortfeasor . . . judgment would be applicable as an upper limit to
the one secondarily liable.” (Poncev. Tractor Supply Co., supra, at p. 505.)”
(Campbell, supra, 62 Cal.App.3d at pp. 387-388.)

In Ponce, supra, adefault judgment for $150,000 was entered against
the employee. At trial, thejudgment against the employer was $180,000. On
appeal, the judgment against the employer was ordered reduced to $150,000.
(7 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (4th ed. 1997) Judgment, 8§ 361, pp. 928-929,
discussing Ponce.)

In Danidl, supra, the judgments against the employee were for $3,000
and $12,000, whilethejudgmentsagainst the employer werefor $3,341.50 and
$15,000. (140 Ca.App. a p. 146.) The Court of Appea reduced the
judgments agai nst the employer to $3,000 and $12,000. (Id. at p. 147; seeaso
Luscher v. Jones (1934) 140 Cal.App. 743, 744.) Witkin cites Daniel for the
proposition that, “The verdict is also defective when it holds the employer
liable in a greater sum than the employee; but in that case, the award against
the employer may be reduced to conform, and the whole verdict sustained.”
(7 Witkin, Cal. Procedure, supra, Trial, 8 368, p. 419.)

In keeping with this principle, in Miller v. Souffer (1992) 9
Cal.App.4th 70, 84, the Court of Appea said, “under Proposition 51 [the
employer] would have been shielded from liability for noneconomic damages
beyond those attributable to . . . her own employee.” And, in Palmer v.
Superior Court (Nov. 19, 2002, D040486) _ Cal.App.4th __ [02D.A.R.
13092, 13098], the Court of Appeal said, “if there were pleadings restrictions
upon the agent Dr. Rivkin concerning a particular request for relief [punitive
damages], it would beinconsistent to find no such pleading restrictionsapplied
to his principal, SRS [ Sharp Rees-Stealy Medical Group, Inc].”



Here, there is no judgment against the primary tortfeasors,
HealthCare Partners physician employees. But the law of vicarious
liability applieswhether or not the primary tortfeasor is sued along with the
secondarily liable defendant. (See Perezv. City of Huntington Park (1992)
7 Cal.App.4th 817, 819-820; cf. Jutzi v. County of Los Angeles (1987) 196
Cal.App.3d 637, 649-651, & Baxter v. Alexian Brothers Hospital (1989) 214
Cal.App.3d 722, 725-726 [Health & Saf. Code, 8 1799.110, restricting expert
testimony in lawsuits involving emergency room physicians, can be invoked
by a hospital sued on a theory of vicarious liability, whether or not the
emergency room physician is sued].)

The language of the MICRA cap discloses no intention to depart from
the common law rule that limits the amount recoverable from a party who is
vicarioudly liableto the amount recoverable from the primary tortfeasor. (See
Civ. Code, § 3333.2) To the contrary, the common law rule isin complete
harmony with the MICRA cap, the purpose of which isexplained in Western
Steamship Lines, Inc. v. San Pedro Peninsula Hospital (1994) 8 Cal.4th 100,
111-112:

“[T]he Legislature enacted MICRA in response to a medical
malpracticeinsurance‘ crisis,” which it perceived threatened the quality of the
state' shealth care. [Citation.] Intheview of the Legislature, ‘the rising cost
of medical mal practiceinsurancewasimposing seriousproblemsfor thehealth
caresystemin California, threateningto curtail theavailability of medical care
in some parts of the state and creating the very real possibility that many
doctors would practice without insurance, leaving patients who might be
injured by such doctors with the prospect of uncollectible judgments.’
[Citations.] The continuing availability of adequate medical care depends
directly on the availability of adequate insurance coverage, which in turn

operates as afunction of costs associated with medical malpractice litigation.



[Citation.] Accordingly, MICRA includesavariety of provisionsall of which
are calculated to reduce the cost of insurance by limiting the amount and
timing of recovery in cases of professiona negligence. [Citations.]

“MICRA thus reflects a strong public policy to contain the costs of
mal practice insurance by controlling or redistributing liability for damages,
thereby maximizing the availability of medical services to meet the state’s
health care needs.” (Emphasis added.)

Without the common law rule limiting the amount recoverable from a
party who isvicarioudly liable, MICRA’ s “strong public policy to contain the
costs of malpracticeinsurance by controlling . . . liability for damages’ could
beundermined. Thisisbecause most physiciansinthisstate practice medicine
under circumstances in which alegal entity of one sort or another could be
held vicarioudly liable. (See, e.g., Bus. & Prof. Code, § 2416 [physicians may
conduct their professional practicesin a partnership or group of physicians|;
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 2402 et seg. & Corp. Code, § 13401 et seq. [physicians
may conduct their professional practicesinamedical corporation]; California
Medical Assn. v. Regents of University of California (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th
542, 548-550 [the University of California may employ physicians;
Community Memorial Hospital v. County of Ventura (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th
199, 206 [the state and counties may employ physicians].) With increasing
regularity, medical malpracticeplaintiffs, liketheplaintiffsin our case, suethe
legal entity in addition to or instead of the physician, and argue that MICRA
does not apply to the entity. The common law rule limiting the amount
recoverablefrom aparty whoisvicariously liable helpsto prevent this scheme
from undermining MICRA.

Despitethe compelling caselaw and |l ogic behind HealthCare Partners
vicarious liability argument, the trial court gave it short shrift: “This court

finds that the cases cited by defendant are unpersuasive and finds that Flores



v. Natividad Medical Center (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 1106, 1116-17 [Flores],
iIsmoreon point.” (6 CT 1535.) But Floresisnot on point at all. Thereason
the MICRA cap did not apply to the state’ svicariousliability for noneconomic
damages in Flores was because the action against the state was not based on
professional negligence. The MICRA cap appliesonly inan“actionfor injury
against ahealth care provider based on professional negligence.” (Civ. Code,
8 3333.2, subd. (a), emphasisadded.) The state wasimmunefrom liability for
professional negligence. (Flores, supra, 192 Cal.App.3d at pp. 1115-1116.)

Instead of professional negligence, the state’s vicarious liability for
noneconomic damagesin Flores was based on failure to summon medical aid
for a prisoner. v (Flores, supra, 192 Cal.App.3d at p. 1116.) The Court of
Appea held that “MICRA does not apply to the cause of action against the
Statefor failureto summon medical aid...."” (Flores, supra, 192 Cal.App.3d
at p. 1114; see Delaney v. Baker (1999) 20 Cal.4th 23, 42, fn. 8.) The Court
of Appeal also declined to “insulate the State from liability simply because,
fortuitously, the employees who failed to summon assistance were doctors
rather than other prison personnel.” (Flores, supra, 192 Ca.App.3d at p.
1117; see Barrisv. County of Los Angeles (1999) 20 Cal.4th 101, 115, fn. 8.)

Floresisinapposite. The pertinent case law is discussed ante, pages
9-11. Under that case law, HealthCare Partners, which was held vicariously
liable for professional negligence (not for failure to summon medical aid for
aprisoner), should benefit from MICRA to the same extent that its physician

employees would benefit.

1y Government Code section 845.6 providesin pertinent part: “[A] public
employee, and the public entity where the employee is acting within the scope
of hisemployment, isliableif the employee knows or has reason to know that
the prisoner is in need of immediate medical care and he fails to take
reasonable action to summon such medical care.”

8



C. HealthCare Partnersisa*health careprovider” within the
meaning of MICRA, entitled in itsown right to be protected
by the MICRA cap.

Besides arguing below that the amount recoverable from a party who
is vicarioudly liable is limited to the amount recoverable from the primary
tortfeasor, HealthCare Partners argued that it, too, isa*“health care provider”
withinthemeaning of MICRA. (5CT 1352, 1356-1358; 6 CT 1453-1454; 10
RT 2509, 2514-2515, 2517-2518.)

HealthCare Partners presented the undisputed declaration of Daniel
Temianka, M.D., who is a“partner in the partnership known as HealthCare
Partners Medical Group (‘HCPMG').” (5 CT 1356.) Dr. Temianka
explained: “The HCPMG partnership consists of duly licensed health care
providers and is for the purpose of the practice of medicine. The HCPMG
partnership is controlled and owned by the licensed health care provider
partners.” (5 CT 1357.)

Medical partnerships are expressly authorized by law. (Bus. & Prof.
Code, § 2416 [“Physicians and surgeons . . . may conduct their professional
practicesin apartnership or group of physiciansand surgeons’].) 4 They are
an exception to the ban on the corporate practice of medicine (see Bus. &
Prof. Code, § 2400).

M edical partnershipsal so areexpressly authorized to practicemedicine
under afictitious name, provided that a fictitious name permit is obtained

from the Division of Licensing of the Medical Board of California. (Bus. &

2/ Section 2416 isindivision 2 of the Business and Professions Code, the
division referenced by MICRA’s definition of “health care provider.”

9



Prof. Code, §2415.) ¥ HedlthCare Partnershasafictitious name permit (5CT
1356-1358), which means the Division of Licensing is satisfied that
HeathCare Partners professional practice is wholly owned and entirely
controlled by licensed physicians and surgeons. (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 2415,
subds. (a) & (b); see Seinsmith v. Medical Board (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 458,
460.)

Itwould makelittle senseto apply MICRA inanactionfor professiona
negligence against anatural person who isalicensed health care provider, but
not in an action for professional negligence against a legal entity wholly
owned and entirely controlled by natural personswho arelicensed health care
providers. Either way, the action is against licensed health care providers.
(See Preferred Risk Mutual Ins. Co. v. Reiswig (1999) 21 Cal.4th 208, 215
[“The cases agree that MICRA provisions should be construed liberally in
order . . . to reduce malpractice insurance premiums’]; Western Steamship
Lines, Inc. v. San Pedro Peninsula Hospital, supra, 8 Cal.4th 100, 112-113
[referring to “the role of the courts ‘to aid in the familiar common law task of
filling in the gaps in the [MICRA] statutory scheme’”
United States (9th Cir. 1987) 821 F.2d 1428, 1431-1432 [MICRA appliesto
U.S. Army hospital and physicians even though they are not licensed under
Cdlifornialaw]; Steinsmith v. Medical Board, supra, 85 Cal.App.4th 458, 465

]; see aso Taylor v.

"

[referring to the requirement of a fictitious name permit as a “‘licensing
requirement].)

Recently, in Palmer v. Superior Court, supra, _ Cal.App.4th at page
___[02D.A.R. at p. 13096], the Court of Appea held that an incorporated
medical group “must be considered to fall under the statutory definition in

[Code of Civil Procedure] section 425.13, subdivision (b) of a health care

3/ Section 2415isindivision 2 of the Business and Professions Code, the
division referenced by MICRA’s definition of “health care provider.”

10



provider, because it is a medica group comprised of licensed medical
practitioners, who provide direct medical services to patients, albeit under a
fictitiousname. (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 2415.) The statutory scheme does not
contempl ate that an additional license need be obtained for the medical group
itself. (Bus. & Prof. Code, 88 2406 & 2408; Corp. Code, § 13400 et seq.)
Rather, the definition in section 425.13, subdivision (b) of ‘health care
provider’ should beread broadly toimplement itsstatutory purpose, protecting
this type of health care provider, which delivers services to patients, from
potentially unfounded punitive damages claims.”

The Palmer analysis applies as well to the definition of “health care
provider” in MICRA, which is virtualy identical to the definition in section
425.13. (Johnson v. Superior Court (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 869, 877-879.)

The trial court below took an unjustifiably narrow view: “While
doctorsareallowed to practice medicineunder afictitiousnameif theartificia
legal entity isowned and operated by doctors [citations], only natural persons
may be licensed to practice medicine [citation]. Thus, while the legislature
expressly contemplated that doctors could work in medical groups, alicense
to practice medicine was limited to natural persons. Thelegisature provided
afurther safeguard to the public by giving no professional rights, privileges,
or powersto fictitious legal entities[citation].” (6 CT 1532-1533.)

Apparently, the trial court overlooked Business and Professions Code
section 2416, which gives professional rights, privileges, and powers to a
fictitiouslegal entity, i.e., amedical partnership. True, amedical partnership
Is not separately licensed to practice medicine. But there is no need for the
partnership to be separately licensed — not when all the partners are
individually licensed. Because al the partners are individually licensed, a
medical partnershipisa“health careprovider” within the meaning of MICRA.
(SeePalmer v. Superior Court, supra, _ Cal.App.4thatpp. _ [02D.A.R.

11



at pp. 13094-13096].)

The trial court also concluded that there is no evidence to “support a
finding that [HealthCare Partners] . . . is not a managed care entity, which
entity isexpressly excluded from the protection of Civil Code section 3333.2
by Civil Code section 3428. While section 3428 was not effective until
January 1, 2001, its plain language makes clear that the legislature never
intended managed care entities to be covered by MICRA.” (6 CT 1534.)

This statement appears to be a backhanded finding that HealthCare
Partners is a managed care entity within the meaning of section 3428. Based
on what? HealthCare Partners proved that it is a partnership of licensed
physicians and surgeons engaged in the practice of medicine under afictitious
name permit. (5CT 1357.) A managed careentity, incontrast, isahealth care
service plan, i.e., an HMO. 4 A managed care entity/HMO cannot obtain a
fictitiousname permit. (Health & Saf. Code, § 1366, subd. (b).) Astheholder
of afictitious name permit, HealthCare Partners cannot be a managed care
entity/HMO.

Moreover, if the trial court’s finding that HealthCare Partners is a
managed care entity were correct, the judgment against HealthCare Partners

would have to be reversed with directions to enter judgment in favor of

4/ Civil Code section 3428, subdivision (a), states: “a health care service
plan or managed care entity . . . [is] described in subdivision (f) of Section
1345 of theHealth and Safety Code. . ..” Thecross-referenced statute, Health
and Safety Code section 1345, subdivision (f), defines a“health care service
plan.” Since Civil Code section 3428, subdivision (a), states that both a
“hedlth careserviceplan” and a“ managed careentity” aredescribedin Health
and Safety Code section 1345, subdivision (f), and the description in section
1345, subdivision (f) isof a“health care service plan,” it followsthat “health
care service plan” and “managed care entity” are synonymous.

The paradigm “health care service plan”/“managed care entity” is an
HMO. (See Smith v. PacifiCare Behavioral Health of Cal., Inc. (2001) 93
Cal.App.4th 139, 150, 157-158.)

12



HealthCare Partners. Thisisbecause, by statute, amanaged care entity cannot
be held liable for the professional negligence of aphysician. (Health & Saf.
Code, § 1371.25.) ¥

The tria court’s finding that HealthCare Partners is a managed care
entity is so obviously wrong, however, that HeathCare Partners is not
comfortable relying on it for any purpose, no matter how favorable that
purpose might be. If the MICRA cap is applied and the noneconomic
damages in each judgment are reduced to $145,000, this court need not

consider whether the trial court’s finding compels reversal of the entire

5/ Section 1371.25 provides. “A plan, any entity contracting with aplan,
and providers are each responsible for their own acts or omissions, and are
not liable for the acts or omissions of, or the costs of defending, others. Any
provision to the contrary in a contract with providers is void and
unenforceable. Nothing in this section shall preclude afinding of liability on
the part of a plan, any entity contracting with a plan, or a provider, based on
the doctrines of equitableindemnity, comparative negligence, contribution, or
other statutory or common law bases for liability.” (Emphasis added.)

A “plan” isa"“hedth care service plan” (Health & Saf. Code, § 1345,
subd. (g)), i.e., an entity that “ undertakesto arrange for the provision of health
care servicesto subscribers or enrollees, or to pay for or to reimburse any part
of the cost for those services, inreturn for aprepaid or periodic charge paid by
or on behalf of the subscribers or enrollees” (Health & Saf. Code, § 1345,
subds. (f)(1), (j)). “Health care service plan” and “managed care entity” are
synonymous. (Ante, p. 17, fn. 8.)

A “provider” is*any professional person, organization, health facility,
or other person or institution licensed by the state to deliver or furnish health
care services.” (Health & Saf. Code, § 1345, subd. (i).)

The language “or other statutory or common law bases for liability”
should not be read to include the doctrine of vicarious liability. An HMO is
allowed to employ the physicians who provide care to the HM O’ s patients.
(Health & Saf. Code, § 1395, subd. (b); Conrad v. Medical Bd. of California
(1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1038, 1048.) Unless section 1371.25 precludes
vicarious liability, every HMO that employs a physician who commits
mal practice will bevicarioudly liablefor that physician’ s mal practice, despite
thefact that section 1371.25 expressly providesthat HM Osand providers“are
each responsiblefor their own actsor omissions, and are not liablefor the acts
or omissions of” each other.

13



judgment with directions.

.
TERRY’S JUDGMENT SHOULD BE MODIFIED BY
SETTINGOFFTHE POSTJUDGMENT SETTLEMENTS.

A. ThisisHealthCarePartners firstreal opportunity toobtain
a setoff.

After entry of Terry’ sjudgment, codefendants Diagnostic Imaging and
Dr. Lanflis settled, paying $459,375 and $65,625, respectively. (6 CT 1518;
Augment 40, 73, 83-84, 118) The settlements were revealed when
Diagnostic Imaging and Dr. Lanflisi filed motions for good faith settlement
determinations. (Augment 36-125.) The good faith motions were filed just
10 daysbefore expiration of thetria court’ sjurisdictiontorule on HealthCare
Partners' pending motions for judgment notwithstanding the verdict and a
new tria. ¥ (6 CT 1518; Augment 36-125; Code Civ. Proc., 8§ 629 & 660
[trial court has 60 days after service of notice of entry of judgment in which
torulg].) Also, by the time the good faith motions were filed, the time had
long since passed for HealthCare Partners to file a motion to vacate the
judgment and enter adifferent judgment. (See Code Civ. Proc., 88 663-663a

[motion to vacate must be filed within 15 days of service of notice of entry of

6/ The good faith motions were filed on March 8, 2002. (Augment 36-
125.) Thehearing on HealthCare Partners' INOV and new trial motionstook
place on March 11, only three days later. (10 RT 2529.) The tria court
denied HealthCare Partners’ INOV and new trial motionsonMarch 13. (6 CT
1698-1703.)

The hearing on Diagnostic Imaging's and Dr. Lanflisi’s good faith
motionstook place on March 13, only five days after these motionswerefiled.
(10 RT 2542-2560.) The ruling was on March 14. (Augment 147-148.)

14



judgment].)

Thefirst real opportunity to obtain asetoff isnow, on appeal. Because
no disputed issues of fact exist regarding the settlements, this court should
order Terry’s judgment modified as set forth below. (See generally Ehret v.
Congoleum Corp. (1999) 73 Ca.App.4th 1308, 1317-1318 & fn. 3 (Ehret);
see also Syverson v. Heitmann (1985) 171 Cal.App.3d 106, 110-112.)

B. Both settlements should be allocated entirely to Terry’s

claim.

To calculate the setoff, the first task is to determine how much of the
money paid in settlement should be alocated to Terry’s clam. The
settlements encompassed Terry’ sclaim, Douglas’ sloss-of-consortium claim,
and Terry’s heirs' potential future wrongful death clam. (Augment 48-49,
73-74, 94, 118-121.) Settlement money allocated to Douglas's loss-of-
consortium clam cannot be set off because his clam was entirely
noneconomic damages. (Wilson v. John Crane, Inc. (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th
847, 863-864; see also post, p. 25). Settlement money allocated to the heirs
potential future wrongful death claim cannot be set off because the heirs
clamwasnot part of thetrial below and isnot part of thejudgment. (Hackett
v. John Crane, Inc. (2002) 98 Ca.App.4th 1233, 1240 (Hackett); Wilson v.
John Crane, Inc., supra, 81 Cal.App.4th 847, 860-861.)

Aswe now explain, however, the settling codefendants never agreed
to allocate a specific sum of money to Douglas's claim and to the heirs
potential future claim, and the trial court never found that a specific sum of
money was alocated to those claims in good faith; therefore, HealthCare
Partnersisentitled to have the settlements allocated entirely to Terry’ sclaim.

“Inthetypica one-plaintiff, multiple-defendants, personal injury action

15



each tortfeasor is potentialy liable for the same injury to the plaintiff.
Therefore thefull settlement by one defendant will offset ajudgment against
other tortfeasors; no alocation of the settlement is required. But many
lawsuits and many settlements do not fit this pattern. In some, the amount of
the offset is uncertain because one settlement covers multiple plaintiffs or
causes of action with different damages. ...” (Alcal Roofing & Insulation v.
Superior Court (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 1121, 1124 (Alcal).)

“In asituation wherethe cash amount of the settlement doesnot dictate
the amount of the offset, the settling parties must include an allocation or a
valuationintheir agreement.” (Alcal, supra, 8 Cal.App.4that pp. 1124-1125,
emphasis added; accord, Erreca’sv. Superior Court (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th
1475, 1489 (Erreca’s).) “Sincethe settling parties have the most knowledge
of the value of the various claims they are attempting to settle, they are
required to make an allocation of settlement proceeds among those various
claims, subject to court approval of the showing made.” (Regan Roofing Co.
v. Superior Court (1994) 21 Cal.App.4th 1685, 1702 (Regan), emphasis
added; accord, Erreca’s, supra, 19 Cal.App.4th at p. 1491.) “[T]he settling
parties must include an allocation or avaluation of the various claimsin their
settlement agreement in order to obtain afinding of good faith.” (Dillingham
Construction, N.A., Inc. v. Nadel Partnership, Inc. (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th
264, 282 (Dillingham), original emphasis; see id. a pp. 279-281; Gouvis
Engineering v. Superior Court (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 642, 648 [“The cases
dealing with the obligation of the settling partiesto allocate the settlement to
variousclaimsall imposethat requirement for the specific purposeof arriving
at the proper offset” (emphasis added)].)

“[W]herethesettling partieshavefailed to all ocate, thetrial court must
allocate in the manner which is most advantageous to the nonsettling party.”
(Dillingham, supra, 64 Cal.App.4th at p. 287, emphasis added; seeid. at pp.

16



287-288; Alcal, supra, 8 Cal.App.4th at p. 1127 [“If any of [the settling
defendants] did not allocate part of its settlement to nonroofing issues, roofer
may obtain an offset for the entire amount of that defendant’s settlement”
(emphasis added)]; Knox v. County of Los Angeles (1980) 109 Cal.App.3d
825, 836 [“Absent some good faith agreement between plaintiffs and [the
settling defendants] allocating the settlement consideration . . . , defendants
were entitled to a setoff of the entire settlement figure” (emphasis added)];
Flahavanet a., Cal. Practice Guide: Personal Injury (The Rutter Group 2002)
11 4:185.8f, p. 4-86.) 7

7/ In Hackett, supra, 98 Cal.App.4th 1233, the settling parties failed to
alocate the settlement between the plaintiff’s personal injury claim and the
heirs potential future wrongful death claim. (Id. at p. 1239.) Nevertheless,
thetrial court determined that 34 percent of the settlement should be all ocated
to the heirs' claim. (Id. at p. 1240.) The Court of Appea concluded: “The
trial court has wide discretion in allocating portions of a prior settlement to
claims not adjudicated at trial. (See North County Contractor’s Assn. v.
Touchstone Ins. Services (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 1085, 1095 [33 Cal.Rptr.2d
166].)" (Hackett, supra, 98 Cal.App.4th at p. 1242.)

The case that Hackett cited, North County Contractor’s Assn. v.
TouchstonelIns. Services, supra, 27 Cal .App.4th at page 1095 (North County),
did not involve allocation. Theissue was whether the settlement appeared to
be within the reasonable range of the settling party’ s proportionate share of
comparative liability for the plaintiffs’ injuries. (1d. at pp. 1089, 1094-1095.)
In that context, North County said (id. at p. 1095): “Thetria court has wide
discretion in deciding whether a settlement isin good faith and in arriving at
an allocation of valuation of the various interests involved. (Erreca’s v.
Superior Court (1993) 19 Ca.App.4th 1475, 1495-1496 [24 Cal.Rptr.2d
156].)"

In the case that North County cited, Erreca’s, the settling parties did
alocate. (Erreca’s, supra, 19 Cal.App.4th at pp. 1483-1484, 1488.) In that
context, Erreca’ ssaid: “[T]hetrial courtisaccorded widediscretionto control
‘[t]he nature, extent and the procedure’ regarding any challenges to the
valuation placed on the settlement by the settling parties.” (Id. at p. 1496,
emphasis added.)

North County and Erreca’ slend no support to Hackett’ s assertion that
the trial court has discretion to allocate in the first instance. Erreca’s only

(continued...)

17



Even where the settling parties have allocated, “[t]he effectiveness
of such an allocation depends upon its good faith.” (Erreca’s, supra, 19
Cal.App.4that p. 1491.) “The statutory requirement of good faith extends not
only to theamount of the overall settlement but aswell to any allocation which
operates to exclude any portion of the settlement from the setoff.” (Knox v.
County of Los Angeles, supra, 109 Cal.App.3d at p. 837; accord, Ehret, supra,
73 Cal.App.4th at p. 1321; Regan, supra, 21 Ca.App.4th at p. 1701; see
Dillingham, supra, 64 Cal.App.4th at pp. 279-282.)

The good faith of the alocation should be determined at the sametime
as the good faith of the overal settlement amount. (Regan, supra, 21
Cal.App.4th at p. 1703 [“the credit or offset to be accorded a nonsettling
defendant should normally be fixed at the time that the settlement is reached,
since the issue of the credit is part of the overall good faith determination”];
Erreca’s, supra, 19 Cal.App.4th at p. 1500, fn. 7.)

The nonsettling tortfeasor bearsthe burden of proving the allocationis
not in good faith. (Code Civ. Proc., 8 877.6, subd. (d); Dillingham, supra, 64
Cal.App.4th at pp. 280-281 & fn. 10; Alcal, supra, 8 Cal.App.4that p. 1125.)
Thisburden does not arise, however, until aparty seeking confirmation of the
settlement (1) explainsto thetrial court and to all other parties, by declaration
or other written form, how the settlement isallocated and what the evidentiary
basisfor theallocationis, and (2) demonstratesthat the all ocation was reached
in a sufficiently adversarial manner to justify a presumption of good faith.
(Dillingham, supra, 64 Cal.App.4th at p. 279-281; Ehret, supra, 73

7/ (...continued)
standsfor the proposition that thetrial court haswide discretion to approve an
alocation by the settling parties that is “reached in a sufficiently adversaria
manner.” (Erreca’s, supra, 19 Ca.App.4th at p. 1496.)

Because Hackett strayed from the path set by Erreca’s and the cases
cited in the text above, it should not be followed.

18



Cal.App.4th at pp. 1320-1322; L. C. Rudd & Son, Inc. v. Superior Court
(1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 742, 750; Regan, supra, 21 Cal.App.4th at pp. 1700-
1701, 1702-1703, 1704; Erreca’s, supra, 19 Cal.App.4th at pp. 1491, 1492-
1493, 1494-1496; Alcal, supra, 8 Cal.App.4th at pp. 1124-1125, 1129.)

An alocation isreached in a sufficiently adversarial manner to justify

{1

a presumption of good faith only if the settling parties have
interests in the alocation.”” (Erreca’s, supra, 19 Cal.App.4th at p. 1493.)

truly adverse

“Collusion exists where only one of the parties cares how proceeds are
dlocated . . . .” (Dillingham, supra, 64 Cal.App.4th at p. 286.) “[I]f the
allocation appears to be the result of collusion between parties, thetrial court
must find that the settlement, or at least the allocation, was not in good faith
asamatter of law .. .."” (lbid., emphasis added.)

In theinstant case, the settling parties did not allocate any specific sum
of money to Douglas's loss-of-consortium claim or to the heirs potentia
future wrongful death claim. g (Augment 73-78, 118-122.) Since there was
no specific allocation by the settling parties, there also was no finding by the
trial court that a specific allocation was in good faith. (See Augment 147-
148.)

“[W]herethe settling partieshavefailed to all ocate, thetrial court must
alocate in the manner which is most advantageous to the nonsettling party.”
(Dillingham, supra, 64 Cal.App.4th at p. 287, emphasisadded.) Theallocation
most favorable to HedthCare Partners is. Diagnostic Imaging's entire
settlement ($459,375) and Dr. Lanflisi’ sentire settlement ($65,625) to Terry’s

claim.

8/ Atthegoodfaith hearing, Diagnosticlmaging’ sattorney went out of his
way to make it clear that “we did not provide any allocation of any sort. We
simply settled for adollar amount . . ..” (10 RT 2544.)

19



C. The money allocated to Terry’s claim should be allocated
between her noneconomic and economic damages. Thesum

allocated to her economic damagesisthe setoff.

Having determined the amount of money allocatedto Terry’ sclaim, the
next task isto all ocate thismoney between Terry’ snoneconomic and economic

damages. [E]ach defendant is solely responsible for its share of
noneconomic damages under Civil Code section 1431.2 [Proposition 51].
Therefore, a nonsettling defendant may not receive any setoff under [ Code of
Civil Procedure] section 877 for the portion of a settlement by another
defendant that i sattributabl eto noneconomic damages.”” (McComber v. Wells
(1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 512, 518.)

The settlements of Terry’s claim were postverdict. “[T]he amount of
apostverdict settlement is to be alocated first to noneconomic damages, but
only up to the amount of the settling defendant’s liability for such damages
under the verdict. The balance of the settlement, if any, isthen to be credited
against the judgment for economic damages.” (Torresv. Xomox Corp. (1996)
49 Cal.App.4th 1, 7-8; seeid. at pp. 37-42.)

Diagnostic Imaging’s liability for Terry’s noneconomic damages was
87.5% of $250,000, which is$218,750. (6 CT 1564.) Thisleaves $240,625
($459,375 minus $218,750) to set of f against the economic damagesin Terry’s
judgment.

Dr. Lanflisi’ sliability for Terry’ snoneconomic damageswas 12.5% of
$250,000, which is $31,250. (6 CT 1564.) This leaves $34,375 ($65,625
minus $31,250) to set off against the economic damagesin Terry’ sjudgment.

The total setoff against the economic damagesin Terry’s judgment is
$240,625 plus $34,375, which egquals $275,000. Accordingly, the economic
damagesin Terry’ s judgment should be reduced from $403,055 to $128,055.

20



The noneconomic damages in Terry’s judgment against HealthCare
Partners should be reduced aswell — from $145,000 to zero. Thisisbecause
Terry already has recovered $250,000 from the settling codefendants, and “a
plaintiff cannot recover morethan $250,000 in noneconomic damagesfromall
health care providers for one injury.” (Gilman v. Beverly California Corp.,
supra, 231 Cal.App.3d at p. 129; seeid. at p. 128 [“*Under MICRA, where
more than one health care provider jointly contributes to a single injury, the
maximum a plaintiff may recover for noneconomic damages is $250,000"];
accord, Colburn v. United Sates (S.D.Cal. 1998) 45 F.Supp.2d 787, 793
[“MICRA provides a $250,000 maximum aggregate recovery for a single
plaintiff”].) ¥

Theabovecalculationsare predicated ontheassumptionthat, under the
circumstances of this case, the Torresv. Xomox Corp. approach to allocating
the settlements between noneconomic and economic damages should be based
on the settling codefendants' erroneously inflated liability for noneconomic
damages in the judgment, rather than on the settling codefendants actual
liability for noneconomic damages after the MICRA cap is applied to
HealthCare Partners. 22 Otherwise:

Diagnostic Imaging’ sliability for Terry’ snoneconomic damageswould

9/ Unless the noneconomic damages in Terry’s judgment are reduced to
zero, she will recover $218,750 from Diagnostic Imaging’ s settlement, plus
$31,250fromDr. Lanflisi’ ssettlement, plus $145,000 (58% of $250,000) from
HealthCare Partners. These sumstotal $395,000, which exceedsthe $250,000
cap by $145,000.

10/ The trial court’s erroneous failure to apply the MICRA cap to
HealthCare Partnersimpacted all three defendants' liability for noneconomic
damages, since the total liability of all three cannot exceed $250,000. (See
ante, p. 26.) Thetria court divided the $250,000 between Diagnostic Imaging
and Dr. Lanflisi. The trial court should have divided the $250,000 among
Diagnostic Imaging, Dr. Lanflisi, and HealthCare Partners.

21



be 35% of $250,000, whichis$87,500. Thiswould leave $371,875 ($459,375
minus $87,500) to set off against the economic damagesin Terry’ s judgment.

Dr. Lanflis’sliability for Terry’ s noneconomic damages would be 5%
of $250,000, which is $12,500. This would leave $53,125 ($65,625 minus
$12,500) to set off against the economic damagesin Terry’s judgment.

The total setoff against the economic damages in the judgment would
be$371,875 plus$53,125, which equal s$425,000. Accordingly, theeconomic
damages in the judgment would be reduced from $403,055 to zero.
HealthCare Partners only remaining liability would be its share of the
noneconomic damages, which is 58% of $250,000, which equals $145,000.

D. Postjudgment interest on the portion of Terry’s judgment
that was paid by the settling codefendants should stop

accruing as of the datesthe settlements wer e paid.

Theamount of postjudgment interest that should beincludedin Terry’'s
judgment against Heal thCare Partners depends on whether thiscourt allocates
the settlements between Terry’ s noneconomic and economic damages using
(1) the settling codefendants’ erroneoudly inflated liability for noneconomic
damagesin thejudgment, or (2) the settling codefendants’ actual liability for
noneconomic damages after the MICRA cap is applied to HealthCare
Partners. (See ante, p. 27.)

a Under the “erroneoudly inflated liability” approach:

(@  Postjudgment interest accrued on $403,055 (the
economic damages in Terry’s judgment) from the date of entry of judgment

until the date the first settlement was paid. ' Then interest accrued on the

11/  If plaintiffsdisclose the dates the settlements were paid, this court can
(continued...)

22



remaining balance until the date the second settlement was paid. From that
date, interest has accrued on $128,055 and will continue to accrue on that
amount until the date of satisfaction of judgment.

(b)  Postjudgment interest accrued on $145,000 (the
noneconomic damagesin Terry’ sjudgment against HealthCare Partners) from
the date of entry of judgment until the date the first settlement was paid. |If
Diagnostic Imaging’ s settlement waspaidfirst, interest continued to accrueon
$31,250 from the date Diagnostic Imaging’ s settlement was paid until the date

d. 2

Dr. Lanflis’ s settlement was paid. If Dr. Lanflisi’s settlement was paid

first, interest continued to accrue on $145,000 until the date Diagnostic

Imaging’ ssettlement was paid. 3

Onceboth settlementswerepaid, and Terry
had recovered the maximum amount of noneconomic damagesallowed by law,
interest stopped.

(2)  Under the “actual liability” approach:

(@  Postjudgment interest accrued on $403,055 (theeconomic
damages) from the date of entry of judgment until the date thefirst settlement
was paid. Then interest accrued on the remaining balance until the date the
second settlement was paid. At that point, all the economic damages were

paid, so interest stopped.

11/  (...continued)
specify those datesin its directions to the trial court. Otherwise, on remand,
plaintiffs will have to disclose the payment dates to the trial court.

12/ If Diagnostic Imaging's settlement was pad first, the difference
between the $250,000 cap and the $218,750 that Diagnostic Imaging paid was
$31,250. At that point, only $31,250 of HeathCare Partners $145,000
liability for noneconomic damages remained within the cap.

13/  If Dr. Lanflis’s settlement was paid first, the difference between the
$250,000 cap and the $31,250 that Dr. Lanflis paid was $218,750. At that
point, all of HealthCarePartners' $145,000 liability for noneconomic damages
remained within the cap.

23



(b)  Postjudgment interest accrues on $145,000 (the
noneconomic damages against HealthCare Partners) from the date of entry of

judgment until the date of satisfaction of judgment.

CONCLUSION

The trial court erred by not allowing HealthCare Partners to benefit
fromthe MICRA cap. The noneconomic damagesin Terry’ sjudgment against
HealthCare Partners should be reduced from $1,218,000 to $145,000. The
noneconomic damages in Douglas' s judgment against HealthCare Partners
should be reduced from $300,005 to $145,000.

The settlements by Diagnostic Imaging and Dr. Lanflisi should be set
off against Terry’s judgment. The result should be to reduce the economic
damages from $403,055 to either $128,059 or zero, depending on which
approach this court uses to alocate the settlements between Terry's
noneconomic and economic damages.

After the settlement setoff, the noneconomic damages in Terry's
judgment against HealthCare Partners should beeither zero or $145,000, again
depending on which approach this court uses to allocate the settlements
between Terry’ s noneconomic and economic damages.

Terry's judgment should be modified to specify the manner in which
postjudgment interest accrues. Theamount of interest again dependsonwhich
approach this court uses to alocate the settlements between Terry's

noneconomic and economic damages.

24



